UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., d/b/a EXPECTANT MOTHER CARE PREGNANCY CENTERS-EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY CENTERS and LIFE CENTER OF NEW YORK, INC., d/b/a AAA PREGNANCY PROBLEMS CENTER,

Case No. 11-CIV-2055 (WHP)

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF BY NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal corporation,

Defendant.			

PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF NEW YORK (Incorporated as Crisis Pregnancy Center of New York), a New York Not-for-Profit Corporation; BORO PREGNANCY COUNSELING CENTER, a New York Not-for-Profit Corporation; and GOOD COUNSEL, INC., a New Jersey Not-for-Profit Corporation;

Case No. 11-CIV- 2342 (WHP)

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor of New York City, in His Official Capacity; and JONATHAN MINTZ, the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs, in His Official Capacity;

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The NYCLU Distorts First Amendment Law on "Factual" Disclosures	1
II. "Product" Speech Is Not Commercial Unless the Speaker Is Commercial Vis-a-V That Product	
III. Other "Pregnancy" Cases NYCLU Cites Counsel Against LL17.	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abramson v. Gonzalez, 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	2
Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	5
Beverley v. Choices Women's Med. Ctr., Inc., 78 N.Y.2d 745 (1991)	5
Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	6
Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm., 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	5
Friedman v. Rogers, 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	5
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	5
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	3
Mother & Unborn Baby Care of North Texas, Inc. v. State, 749 S.W.2d 533 (Tx. 1988)	8
N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N. Y. City Bd. of Health, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
Nat'l Elec. Mfr. Ass'n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	7, 9
Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	passim
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
Thompson v. West. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	5
Transp. Alts., Inc. v. City of N.Y., 218 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6
Statutes N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-815(g)	8
